#### D1/884/2024-TC

# MOTOR VEHICLES DEPARTMENT, KERALA TRANSPORT COMMISIONERATE

Dated: 09-01-2025

#### AGENDA WITH NOTES OF THE STA MEETING 2024 – 2025 - II

## ITEM NO. 1

Agenda : To Consider the application for renewal of Primary Permit No.

11/STA/90 in respect of the vehicle KL 13 AW 4590. The existing permit is valid up to 08.02.2025. The route operated was Kannur – Kutta (via) Mattannur, Iritty, Kuttupuzha, Virajpet, Ponnampetta and

Sreemangala on single point tax basis.

**Applicant** : Sri. P. V. Kunhikannan, S/o Koran Nair, Lakshmi Transport, Near Old

Bus Stand, Kannur – 670001.

## D2/49/2023-TC

NOTES : Stage Carriage KL 13 AW 4590 covered by Permit No. 11/STA/90 is

valid up to 08.02.2025 is operating on Interstate route Kannur – Kutta (via) Mattannur, Iritty, Kuttupuzha, Virajpet, Ponnampetta and

Sreemangala on single point tax basis.

The route finds a place in the Interstate Agreement vide Sl. No.2,

Appendix IV held between the States of Karnataka and Kerala.

The vehicle has not attained the age of 15 years. The Registration date of vehicle is 01.04.2023. The Permit Holder filed application dated 05.06.2024 for renewal of permit for a further period of five years from 09.02.2025. No pending Check Report found and tax remitted up to 31.12.2024. STA may peruse the records, hear the applicant and

objectors and take a decision.

## ITEM NO.2

Agenda : To consider the application for the renewal of Primary Permit No.

9/STA/1989 in respect of the vehicle KL 14 AD 6260. The existing permit is valid up to 31.12.2024. The route operated was Kasargod – Puthur(via)

Vittal on single point tax basis.

Applicant : Sri. Muhammed Aboobacker, Pilankatta House, Badiyadka, Kasargod –

671551.

#### D2/90/2024-TC

NOTES :

Stage Carriage KL 14 AD 6260 covered by Permit No. 9/STA/1989 is valid up to 31.12. 2024 is operating on Interstate route Kasargod – Puthur(via) Vittal on single point tax basis.

The route finds a place in the Interstate Agreement vide Sl. No.01, Appendix II of G.O (P) No. 52/90/PW&T dated 07.06.1990.

The Vehicle has not yet attained the age of 15 years. The Registration date of the vehicle is 15.09.2023. The Permit Holder submitted an application dated 27.11.2024 for the renewal of the permit for a further period of five years, starting from 01.01.2025. There are no pending check reports, and the tax has been remitted up to 31.12.2024. STA may review the records, hear the applicant and any objectors and take a decision.

#### ITEM NO. 3

Agenda : To consider the application for renewal of Primary Permit No.

01/STA/1987 in respect of the vehicle KL 08 AS 1599. The existing permit is valid up to 10.12.2024. The route under operation is Pollachi to Chittur (Vio) Magnelschipuram on single point toy basis.

Chittur (Via) Meenakshipuram on single point tax basis.

**Applicant**: Sri S. Mani, 20/523, Nandankizhaya, Anamari P. O., Palakkad – 678506.

## D2/84/2022-TC

NOTES: Stage Carriage KL 08 AS 1599 covered by Permit No.

1/STA/1987 is valid up to 10.12.2024 operating on Interstate route Pollachi to Chittur (Via) Meenakshipuram on single point tax basis.

The route finds a place in the Inter State Agreement vide Sl. 26 Appendix I of G.O (Ms) No. 1561/Home (Tr.II) dated 29.06.2076.

The vehicle has not attained the age of 15 years. The Registration date of vehicle is 09.04.2010. The Permit holder filed application dated 09.10.2024 for renewal of Permit for a further period of five years from 11.12.2024. No pending check report found and tax remitted up to

31.12.2024. STA may peruse the records, hear the applicant and objectors and take a decision.

#### ITEM NO. 4

Agenda : To consider the application for renewal of Primary Permit No.

02/STA/1989 in respect of the vehicle KL 70 H 8088. The existing permit is valid up to 23.11.2024, operating on the Inter State Route Peringottukurissi to Pollachi (Via) Coyalmannam, Kottayi and Kadayawayayaya ana single paint too hosis.

Koduvayoor on single point tax basis.

Applicant: Sri S. Mani, S/o Subbu, DMT House, 10/721, Kaikatty,

Meenakshipuram, Palakkad – 678533.

## D2/85/2022-TC

NOTES: Stage Carriage KL 70 H 8088 covered by Permit No.

02/STA/1989 is valid up to 23.11.2024 operating on Interstate route Chittur route Peringottukurissi to Pollachi (Via) Coyalmannam, Kottayi

and Koduvayoor on single point tax basis.

The vehicle has not attained the age of 15 years. The Registration date of vehicle is 25.03.2014. The Permit holder filed application dated 19.11.2024 for renewal of Permit for a further period of five years from 24.11.2024. No pending check report found, and tax has been remitted up to 24.03.2025. STA may peruse the records, hear the applicant and objectors and take a decision.

## ITEM NO. 5

Agenda : To consider the application for renewal of Primary Permit No.

12/STA/90 in respect of the vehicle KL 13 AV 9297. The existing permit is valid up to 08.02.2025. The route operated was Kannur - Kutta (Via) Mattannur, Iritty, Kuttupuzha, Virajpet, Ponnampetta and Sreemangala on

single point tax basis.

Applicant: Sri P. V. Vasudevan Nair, S/o. Koran Nair P. V., Lakashmi Bus Service,

Near Bus Stand (Old), Kannur – 670001.

# D2/137/2023-TC

NOTES: Stage Carriage KL 13 AV 9297 covered by Permit No. 12/STA/90 is

valid up to 08.02.2025 operates on the Interstate route Kannur - Kutta (Via) Mattannur, Iritty, Kuttupuzha, Virajpet, Ponnampetta and

Sreemangala in single point tax basis.

The route is included in the Inter State Agreement vide Sl. 02 Appendix IV agreed upon between the States of Karnataka and Kerala.

The vehicle is less than 15 years old, with a Registration date of 09.12.2022. The Permit holder has submitted an application dated 05.06.2024 for the renewal of permit for an additional five-year period, from 09.02.2025. There are no pending check reports, and the tax has been remitted up to 31.12.2024.

The STA may review the records, hear the applicant and any objectors, and make a decision accordingly.

#### ITEM NO. 6

Agenda

To consider the **application for renewal of Primary Permit** No. 4/STA/1989 in respect of the vehicle KL 52 G 0797. The existing permit is valid up to 31.12.2024. The route operated was Kasaragod – Sullia and back on single point tax basis.

Applicant:

Smt Shantha K., W/o Late K. Prakash. Krishna Nivas, Near PWD Guest House, Polikkunnu, Kasaragod – 671123.

#### D2/13/2024-TC

**NOTES** 

Stage Carriage KL 52 G 0797 covered by Permit No. 4/STA/1989 is valid up to 31.12.2024 operating on Interstate route Kasargod – Sullia and back on single point tax basis.

The route finds a place in the Inter State Agreement vide Sl. 11, Appendix II held between the States of Karnataka and Kerala.

The vehicle has not attained the age of 15 years. The Registration date of vehicle is 03.04.2014. The Permit holder submitted an application dated 08.12.2024 for renewal of Permit for an additional period of five years, starting from 01.01.2025. No pending check report was found, and tax has been paid up to 31.12.2024. The STA may review the records, hear the applicant and any objectors and make a decision.

## ITEM NO. 7

Agenda

To consider the **application for renewal of Primary Permit** No. 47/STA/86 in respect of the vehicle KL 50 D 3322. The existing permit is valid up to 20.12.2024. The route operated was Thrissur – Pollachi (Via) Vaniampara, Vadakkanchery, Alathur, Koduvayur and Meenakshipuram on single point tax basis.

**Applicant**: The Managing Partner, Sri Senthur Bus Service, No. 1/394, Thottingal House, Thannissery P. O, Palakkad.

#### D2/86/2022-TC

**NOTES** 

Stage Carriage KL 50 D 3322 covered by Permit No. 47/STA/86, which is valid until 20.12.2024, operating on the interstate route from Thrissur to Pollachi (Via Vaniampara, Vadakkanchery, Alathur, Koduvayur and Meenakshipuram) on a single point tax basis.

The route is listed under Sl. No 12, Part A of ISA 1976.

The vehicle is less than 15 years old, with a registration date of vehicle is 04.08.2014. The Permit holder filed application for the renewal of permit for an additional five- year period, from 21.12.2024. There are no pending check reports, and the tax has been remitted up to 31.12.2024.

The STA may review the records, hear the applicant and objectors, and take a decision accordingly.

## ITEM NO.8

Agenda

To consider the joint **application for Transfer of Primary Permit** No. 22/STA/1987 in respect of the vehicle KL 08 AD 0667. The existing permit is valid up to 12.07.2025. The route operated was Chalakkudy – Valparai (via) Malakkaparai, Oralikkal on single point tax basis.

# Applicants:

- 1. Sri. Joy Antony, S/o Antony T I, Thottathil House, Kottat P.O, Chalakkudy (Transferor).
- 2. Sri. Antony Alby, S/o Francis Pinhero, Cheenikaparambil House, Kallur, Chalakkudy, Thrissur 660309 (Transferee).

#### D2/51/2020-TC

NOTES

Stage Carriage KL 08 AD 0667 covered by Permit No. 22/STA/1987, valid up to 12.07.2025 is operating on the Interstate route Chalakkudy – Valparai (via) Malakkaparai, Oralikkal on single point tax basis.

The route finds a place in the Interstate Agreement vide Sl No. 38, Appendix – Part B, G.O (Ms) No. 1561/Home(Transport-II) dated 29.06.1976.

The above applicants have submitted a joint application dated 23.05.2024 for the transfer of the permit in respect of Stage Carriage KL 08 AD 0667, which is conducting service on the Interstate route Chalakkudy – Valparai (via) Malakkaparai, Oralikkal on single point tax basis.

The genuineness of the application was inquired through the Joint RTO, Chalakkudy and it was reported that the application is genuine.

Hence the STA may peruse the records, hear the applicant and objectors and take a decision to the matter.

## ITEM NO. 9

Agenda : To consider the joint application for Transfer of Primary Permit No.

23/STA/1987 in respect of the vehicle KL 08 AD 0666. The existing permit is valid up to 21.08.2025. The route operated was Chalakkudy –

Mudis (Via) Malakkaparai, Valparai on single point tax basis.

Applicant: Sri Joy Antony, S/o Antony T. I, Thottathil House, Kottat P. O,

Chalakudy (Transferor)

Sri Antony Alby, S/o Francis Pinhero, Cheenikaparambil House, Kallur, Chalakudy, Thrissur – 660309 (Transferee)

## D2/69/2020-TC

NOTES: Stage Carriage KL 08 AD 0666 covered by Permit No. 23/STA/1987, valid up to 21.08.2025 is operating on Interstate route Chalakkudy – Mudis (Via) Malakkaparai, Valparai on single point tax basis.

The route finds a place in the Inter State Agreement vide Sl. 39 Appendix – Part B, G.O(Ms) No. 1561/Home (Transport – II) dated 29.06.1976.

The Registration date of vehicle is 24.02.2005. The above applicants submitted a joint application dated 23.05.2024 for transfer of permit in respect of Stage Carriage KL 08 AD 0666, operating on the interstate route Chalakkudy – Mudis (Via Malakkaparai, Valparai) on Single Point Tax basis. The genuineness of the application was verified through the Joint RTO, Chalakkudy, who reported that the application is genuine, and the transfer of the permit is found to be bona fide as per Rule 178(7) of the KMVR 1989.

Hence, STA may peruse the records, hear the applicant and objectors and take a decision to the matter.

#### ITEM NO. 10

To consider the joint application for Transfer of Primary Permit No. Agenda

01/STA/1985 in respect of the vehicle KL 09 AC 5699. The existing permit is valid up to 07.05.2026. The route operated was Chalakkudy –

Mudis (Via) Malakkaparai, Valparai on single point tax basis.

Smt. S Uma, S/o V. R Subramanian, 8/477, Pollachi Road, Nedumani, Applicant :

Kollengode (Transferor)

Sri Thiagarajan, 8/477, Pollachi Road, Nedumani, Kollengode

(Transferee)

## D2/148/2024-TC

Stage Carriage KL 09 AC 5699 covered by Permit No. 01/STA/1985, **NOTES** valid up to 07.05.2026 is operating on Interstate route Kollengode -

Coimbatore (Via) Chittur, Velanthavalam on single point tax basis.

The route finds a place in the Inter State Agreement vide Sl. 28 Appendix – Part B, G.O(Ms) No. 1561/Home (Transport − II) dated 29.06.1976.

The Registration date of vehicle is 17.04.2012. The above applicants submitted a Joint application dated 22.08.2024 for Transfer of Permit in respect of Stage Carriage KL 09 AC 5699, operating on the Inter State route Kollengode – Coimbatore (Via Chittur, Velanthavalam) on Single Point Tax basis. The genuineness of the application was verified through the RTO Palakkad, who reported that the application is genuine and the transfer of the permit is found to be bona fides as per Rule 178(7) of the KMVR 1989.

Hence, the STA may review the records, hear the applicant and any objectors and take a decision to the matter.

#### **ITEM NO. 11**

To consider the application for Countersignature of Renewal of **Agenda** 

> Primary Permit No. 56/1999-2000 in respect of the vehicle KA 20 AB 3199. The existing permit is valid up to 31.12.2024. The route operated was Kumbla to Mangalore Bus Stand & back on single point tax basis.

Smt Hemalatha, W/o Jagannath Salian, Amith Compound, Abijith House, Applicant :

Vittta – Bantwal Taluk, Dakshina Kannada, Karnataka – 574243.

# D2/235/2024-TC

**NOTES** 

Stage Carriage KA 20 AB 3199 covered by Permit No. 56/1999-2000 is valid up to 31.12.2024 operating on Interstate route Kumbla to Mangalore Bus Stand & back in single point tax basis.

The vehicle has not attained the age of 15 years. The Registration date of vehicle is 10.12.2021. The permit holder has applied for Countersignature of Renewal of Permit for a further period of five years from 01.01.2025.

Hence STA may kindly peruse the records, hear the applicant and objectors and take a decision.

#### ITEM NO. 12

Agenda : To consider the application for Countersignature of Renewal of

**Primary Permit** No. 31/1999-2000 in respect of the vehicle KA 51 AA 6120. The existing permit is valid up to 30.09.2024. The route operated was Tellicherry to Mysore & back (3 STD) on single point tax basis.

Applicant : Smt

Smt Megha B. R., D/o. Late K. T Rajashekara, Managing Director, SRS Travels and Logistics Pvt Ltd., No. 321, TSP Road, Opp. BMC Kalasipalayam, Bangalore – 560002.

## D2/208/2021-TC

**NOTES** 

Stage Carriage KA 51 AA 6120 covered by Permit No. 31/1999-2000 is valid up to 30.09.2024 operating on Interstate route Tellicherry to Mysore & back (3 STD) on single point tax basis.

The vehicle has not attained the age of 15 years. The Registration date of vehicle is 29.06.2017. The permit holder has applied for Countersignature of Renewal of Permit for a further period of five years from 01.10.2024.

Hence STA may kindly peruse the records, hear the applicant and objectors and take a decision.

## ITEM NO. 13

Agenda

To consider the application for **Countersignature of Renewal of Primary Permit** No. 41/1999-2000 in respect of the vehicle KA 51 AA 6115. The existing permit is valid up to 14.11.2024. The route operated was Mysore to Mananthavady & back (2 STD) on single point tax basis.

> Smt Megha B. R., D/o. Late K. T Rajashekara, Managing Director, SRS Applicant:

Travels and Logistics Pvt Ltd., No. 321, TSP Road, Opp. BMC

Kalasipalayam, Bangalore – 560002.

## D2/209/2021-TC

Stage Carriage KA 51 AA 6115 covered by Permit No. 41/1999-2000 is NOTES

valid up to 14.11.2024 operating on Interstate route Mysore to

Mananthavady & back (2 STD) on single point tax basis.

The vehicle has not attained the age of 15 years. The Registration date of vehicle is 28.06.2017. The permit holder has applied for Countersignature of Renewal of Permit for a further period of five years from 15.11.2024.

Hence STA may kindly peruse the records, hear the applicant and objectors and take a decision

## **ITEM NO. 14**

To consider the application for Countersignature of Renewal of **Agenda** 

Primary Permit No. 30/1999-2000 in respect of the vehicle KA 51 AA 6122. The existing permit is valid up to 30.09.2024. The route operated

was Mysore to Tellicherry & back (3 STD) on single point tax basis.

Smt Megha B. R., D/o. Late K. T Rajashekara, Managing Director, SRS Applicant :

Travels and Logistics Pvt Ltd., No. 321, TSP Road, Opp. BMC

Kalasipalayam, Bangalore – 560002.

# D2/215/2021-TC

Stage Carriage KA 51 AA 6122 covered by Permit No. 30/1999-2000 is NOTES valid up to 30.09.2024 operating on Interstate route Mysore to Tellicherry

& back (3 STD) on single point tax basis.

The vehicle has not attained the age of 15 years. The Registration date of vehicle is 29.06.2017. The permit holder has applied for Countersignature of Renewal of Permit for a further period of five years

from 01.10.2024.

Hence STA may kindly peruse the records, hear the applicant and

objectors and take a decision.

## **ITEM NO. 15**

Agenda : To consider the application for renewal of stage carriage permit on

saved route with out Route Enquiry Report or Feasibility Report.

Applicant: Sri. Ajithkumar K K, General Secretary, The Kerala Bus Operators

Forum, State Committee, Ittithara Buildings, NH66, Guruvayur Road,

Near ST. Thomas Church, Kodungallur P.O, Thrissur.

#### D2/16/2025-TC

**NOTES**: In light of the findings of the Hon'ble High Court in WP(C) 1786/2017

dated 17.03.2017, STA, in its meeting held on 14.06.2017, decided that (i) permits issued for conducting stage carriage service on inter-regional routes need not be countersigned upon renewal to be valid in other regions and (ii) orders of concurrence from sister RTAs need not be insisted upon for renewing permits issued after following the procedure prescribed in Rule 171 of KMV Rules. Therefore, it has been decided to grant the renewal of permits without insisting on concurrence from the sister RTAs. The secretary, RTA, shall obtain a detailed route enquiry and ascertain that there is no variation in the e existing route, along with the feasibility of the renewal application, before placing it before the

concerned RTAs.

Now, the applicant has submitted a request to avoid the Route Enquiry Report or Feasibility Report when submitting the application for the renewal of the stage carriage permit on Inter Regional Routes.

Hence STA may kindly take a decision on the matter.

# **ITEM NO. 16.**

AGENDA : Application for Renewal of Rent a Motor Cycle License No.

5/MCY/STA/2019.

**APPLICANT**: Application from Sri. Sudheer A G, The Proprietor, M/S Gokulam

Bike Hire, IX/71A, Munnar, KDH Village, Idukki, Kerala - 685612.

## D1/596/2024-TC

**NOTES**: The DTC Ernakulam has submitted the report regarding the renewal

of Rent a Motor Cycle License No. 5/MCY/STA/2019 for M/S Gokulam Bike Hire. The DTC has confirmed that the Applicant complies with the requirements outlined in paragraph 5 of Rent a Motor Cycle Scheme 1997. Additionally, the DTC noted that the locality of the firm holds significant tourist importance.

Based on this, the DTC has recommended that the application for the renewal of the existing Rent a Motor Cycle License No. 5/MCY/STA/2019 at Munnar be considered.

In the light of the DTC's report the application placed before the coming STA Meeting for perusal and decision.

## **ITEM NO.17.**

Agenda : Application for Rent a Motor Cycle License – Reg.

**Applicant**: Sri. Gugan Muniappan, 9/566, Laksham Colony, Munnar, Idukki, Kerala

– 685612. E Mail – aldomuniappan@gmail.com

## D1/423/2024-TC

NOTES

Sri. Gugan Muniappan, 9/566, Laksham Colony, Munnar, Idukki, Kerala has applied for obtaining Rent a Motor Cycle License. His proposed office address is

M/S Scoot Green Rentals Private Limited, 19/158, MG Road, Munnar, Idukki, Kerala – 685612. E Mail – scootgreenmunnar@gmail.com

DTC, Central Zone II, Ernakulam reported that the applicant complies with all the requirements of paragraph 5 of the Rent a Motor Cycle Scheme, 1997. The proposed locality of the firm itself holds significant tourist importance. DTC recommended that the application for granting a Rent a Motor Cycle License can be considered. Therefore, the application for obtaining a Rent a Motor Cycle License under the Rent a Motor Cycle Schemes, 1997 is placed before the STA for perusal and decision.

# **ITEM NO. 18.**

Agenda : Application for the renewal of Rent a Motor Cycle License No.

7/MCY/STA/2019 submitted by Sri. M I Muhammed Arafath, M/S

Arafath Rent a Bike Tours & Travels – Reg.

**Applicant**: Sri. M I Muhammed Arafath, M/S Arafath Rent a Bike Tours & Travels,

CC 1/356, Princess Street, Fort Kochi, Ernakulam, Kerala – 682001. E

Mail – arafathappu52@gmail.com

## D1/842/2024-TC

**NOTES** 

DTC Ernakulam has submitted the genuineness report regarding the renewal of Rent a Motor Cycle License No. 7/MCY/STA/2019 submitted by Sri. M I Muhammed Arafath, M/S Arafath Rent a Bike Tour & Travels. DTC has confirmed that the applicant meets the requirements outlined in paragraph 5 of the Rent a Motor Cycle Scheme 1997. Additionally, it has been reported that the locality of the firm holds significant tourist importance, and the renewal application for the existing Rent a Motor Cycle License No. 7/MCY/STA/2019 is recommended for consideration.

In the light of the DTC's report, the application will be placed before the upcoming STA Meeting for review and decision.

## **ITEM NO. 19.**

Agenda : Application for renewal of Rent a Cab License No. 6/MCAB/STA/2019

from M/S SACH Cabs & Permission for shifting the Main office and

Removal of certain Branches from the License – Reg.

Applicant: Smt. Valsa A S, Partner, M/S SACH Cabs, B2101, Jawaharlal Nehru

International Stadium, Kaloor P.O, Cochin – 682017.

# D1/422/2024-TC

NOTES

Smt. Valsa A S, Partner, M/S SACH Cabs, B2101, Jawaharlal Nehru International Stadium, Kaloor P.O, Cochin – 682017 has applied for the renewal of their Rent a Cab License No. 6/MCAB/STA/2019. The Application also includes a request for permission to shift the Main office, remove certain Branches from the License. The Applicant has requested permission to change their main office address from M/S SACH Cabs, Chandra Bose Road Junction, Kadavanthra P.O, Cochin 682020 to M/S Sach Cabs B-2101, Jawaharlal Nehru International Stadium, Kaloor P.O, Cochin – 682017. The applicant also requests the cancellation of their Branch Offices at Fort Kochi, Petta, Vennala and Nadama Temple Road, Thrippunithura.

DTC, South Zone, Thiruvananthapuram, Central Zone – II, Ernakulam and North Zone Kozhikode have reported that the firm complies with the requirements of paragraph 5 of Rent a Motor Cab Scheme 1989. They also noted that the locations of the Applicant's offices are of significant tourist importance. The DTCs have recommended that the application for the renewal of Rent a Motor Cab License under Rent a Motor Cab Scheme,

1989 be considered.

#### ITEM NO. 20

Agenda : Auto rickshaw Fare Meter – Proposal – To stop the menace of non

using of Fare Meters and levying of Excess charge – Reg.

Applicant: Proposal from Sri. Mathias Francis K P from Kochin. Mobile No.

9020430178. E Mail – mathiasf@rediffmail.com

## D1/886/2024-TC

**NOTES** 

The suggestion regarding the non functioning or non usage of fare meters in Auto rickshaws, as indicated on the front seat dashboard (" If the fare meter is not working, the journey is free"), may be considered. It is reported that the Dubai Transport Department has successfully implemented a similar measure. The STA may discuss the matter and take an appropriate decision in this regard.

Signed by Manojkumar K

Yours faithfully

Date: 09-01-2025 14:33:00 K MANOJKUMAR JOINT TRANSPORT COMMISSIONER & SECRETARY STA

Transport Commissionerate, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Trans Towers, Vazhuthacaud,
Thiruvananthapuram-14
phone:0471-2333337/2333317 0471-2333314
web: www.mvd.kerala.gov.in e-mail: tcoffice.mvd@kerala.gov.in